EXTRACT OF THE COUNCIL MINUTES FOR SEPTEMBER 17, 2009

Following Dr. Evan Franko's admission of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional or discreditable conduct pursuant to section 49 of The Medical Profession Act, 1981, the Council makes the following orders under section 54 of that Act:

1) Pursuant to section 54(1)(b) of *The Medical Profession Act, 1981*, Dr. Evan Franko shall be suspended for a period of six months, such suspension to be deemed to have begun February 23, 2009;

2) Pursuant to section 54(1)(c), Dr. Evan Franko is hereby prohibited from practicing as a critical care associate and is prohibited from practicing as an emergency room physician. This prohibition will not prevent Dr. Franko from providing care in an emergency department if he is on call or treating his own patients;

3) Pursuant to section 54(1)(c), Dr. Evan Franko is hereby prohibited from practicing in any medical clinic where opiates are available;

4) Pursuant to section 54(1)(c), Dr. Evan Franko is hereby prohibited from prescribing any opiate;

5) Pursuant to section 54(1)(g), Dr. Evan Franko is hereby required to participate in Physician Support Program of the Saskatchewan Medical Association, to participate in a program of random fluid screening through the Physician Support Program and to follow the recommendations of the program;

6) The Council reserves to itself, upon application by Dr. Evan Franko, the right to relieve Dr. Evan Franko from any of the conditions or restrictions contained in this motion, or to amend the conditions or restrictions imposed.